

No. 10-17360

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

JOAQUAN HARVEY and RON MOWDY,
Plaintiffs – Appellees,

v.

KAG WEST, LLC, f/k/a Beneto Bulk Transport, and
KENAN ADVANTAGE GROUP, INC.,
Defendants – Appellants.

Appeal from an Order of the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California, No. 3:06-CV-05682 MHP

**BRIEF FOR THE AMERICAN TRUCKING ASSOCIATIONS, INC.,
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES
OF AMERICA, AND DRI—THE VOICE OF THE DEFENSE BAR
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

Robert S. Digges, Jr.
AMERICAN TRUCKING ASSOCIATIONS, INC.
950 North Glebe Road, Suite 110
Arlington, VA 22203
Telephone: (703) 838-1889
rdigges@trucking.org

Robin S. Conrad
Shane B. Kawka
NATIONAL CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337
rconrad@uschamber.com
skawka@uschamber.com

Donald M. Falk
MAYER BROWN LLP
Two Palo Alto Square, Suite 300
3000 El Camino Real
Palo Alto, CA 94306
Telephone: (650) 331-2000
dfalk@mayerbrown.com

John Nadolenco
MAYER BROWN LLP
350 South Grand Avenue, 25th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071
Telephone: (213) 229-9500
jnadolenco@mayerbrown.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

[additional counsel on inside cover]

R. Matthew Cairnes
GALLAGHER CALLAHAN & GARTRELL
214 North Main Street
Concord, NH 03301
Telephone: (603) 545-3622
cairnes@gcglaw.com

Kevin Ranlett
MAYER BROWN LLP
1999 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
Telephone: (202) 263-3000
kranlett@mayerbrown.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. RULE 23(c)(4) DOES NOT AUTHORIZE THE CERTIFICATION OF CLAIMS THAT FAIL TO SATISFY RULE 23(b).....	5
A. Construing Rule 23(c)(4) To Permit Class Certification Irrespective Of Rule 23(b) Would Allow Certification Of An Issue Class In Almost Any Putative Class Action	7
B. Permitting Certification Of Nonpredominant-Issue Classes Would Invite A Flood Of Class-Action Litigation Brought Irrespective Of Merit Or Amenability To Resolution By Common Proof	11
II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S PREDOMINANCE ANALYSIS IS LEGALLY FLAWED	17
A. Questions Regarding An Employer’s Abstract Policies Do Not Predominate Over Questions Regarding Its Actual Practices.....	17
B. A Plaintiff May Not Obtain A Conditional Class Certification In Order To Avoid Having To Satisfy Predominance.	21
III. CERTIFYING AN OPT-OUT CLASS ACTION TO PURSUE A UCL CLAIM PREMISED ON A VIOLATION OF THE FLSA WOULD UNDERMINE CONGRESS’S INTENT TO REDRESS FLSA VIOLATIONS THROUGH OPT-IN COLLECTIVE ACTIONS	26
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blanks v. Seyfarth Shaw LLP</i> , 171 Cal. App. 4th 336 (2009)	26
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975).....	12
<i>Castano v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 84 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 1996)	7, 8, 20, 24
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	15
<i>Friedrich v. U.S. Computer Servs.</i> , 974 F.2d 409 (3d Cir. 1992).....	23
<i>Gasoline Prods. Co. v. Champlin Refining Co.</i> , 283 U.S. 494 (1931).....	19, 20
<i>Hansberry v. Lee</i> , 311 U.S. 32 (1940)	14
<i>Hoffmann-La Roche, Inc. v. Sperling</i> , 493 U.S. 165 (1989).....	26
<i>In re Hotel Tel. Charges</i> , 500 F.2d 86 (9th Cir. 1974)	25
<i>In re N. Dist. of Cal. Dalkon Shield IUD Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 693 F.2d 847 (9th Cir. 1982)	6
<i>In re Rhone-Poulenc Rorer, Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir. 1995)	10, 20
<i>In re Wells Fargo Home Mortgage Overtime Pay Litig.</i> , 571 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2009)	8, 18
<i>Khadera v. ABM Indus. Inc.</i> , 701 F. Supp. 2d 1190 (W.D. Wash. 2010)	27
<i>Koike v. Starbucks Corp.</i> , 378 F. App'x 659 (9th Cir. 2010).....	8
<i>Leuthold v. Destination Am., Inc.</i> , 224 F.R.D. 462 (N.D. Cal. 2004)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(cont'd)

	Page(s)
<i>Martin v. Wilks</i> , 490 U.S. 755 (1989).....	14
<i>Moody v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 2007 WL 2582193 (N.C. Super. Ct. May 7, 2007), <i>rev'd</i> , 664 S.E.2d 569 (N.C. Ct. App. 2008)	15
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999).....	14
<i>Parola v. Weinberger</i> , 848 F.2d 956 (9th Cir. 1988)	23
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985)	15
<i>Reich v. Am. Driver Serv., Inc.</i> , 33 F.3d 1153 (9th Cir. 1994)	21, 22, 23
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1431 (2010).....	12
<i>Ticor Title Ins. Co. v. Brown</i> , 511 U.S. 117 (1994).....	16
<i>United Air Lines, Inc. v. Wiener</i> , 286 F.2d 302 (9th Cir. 1961)	20
<i>United States v. Eurodif S.A.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 878 (2009).....	23
<i>Valentino v. Carter-Wallace, Inc.</i> , 97 F.3d 1227 (9th Cir. 1996).....	5, 6
<i>Vinole v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 571 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2009).....	19
<i>Wachtel ex rel. Jesse v. Guardian Life Ins. Co.</i> , 453 F.3d 179 (3d Cir. 2006).....	24
<i>Williams v. Veolia Transp. Servs., Inc.</i> , 379 F. App'x 548 (9th Cir. 2010)	8
<i>Wolfert ex rel. Estate of Wolfert v. Transamerica Home First, Inc.</i> , 439 F.3d 165 (2d Cir. 2006)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(cont'd)

	Page(s)
Statutes, Regulations, and Rules	
28 U.S.C. § 2072(b)	26
29 U.S.C. § 213	21
29 U.S.C. § 216(b)	26, 29
49 U.S.C. § 31502	21
Class Action Fairness Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-2, 119 Stat. 4 (Feb. 18, 2005)	13
29 C.F.R. § 782.2	23
46 Fed. Reg. 37,902	21, 22
46 Fed. Reg. 37,903	22
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)	1
Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(5)	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	24
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)	2, 4, 6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(1)	3, 6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2)	3, 6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(1)(C)	24
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(4)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(cont'd)

	Page(s)
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f).....	11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b)	10
Unfair Competition Law, Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code §§ 17200 <i>et seq.</i>	5
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200.	27
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 8, § 11090(1)(A)(1)	21
Other Authorities	Page(s)
John Bronsteen, <i>Class Action Settlements: An Opt-In Proposal</i> , 2005 U. ILL. L. REV. 903.....	28
93 CONG. REC. 2177 (1947).....	29
Brainerd Currie, <i>Mutuality of Collateral Estoppel: The Limits of the Bernhard Doctrine</i> , 9 STAN. L. REV. 281 (1957).....	26
Robert Fischer Jr., <i>California Tops Litigation Wave</i> , L.A. DAILY J., Dec. 2, 2009	3
HENRY J. FRIENDLY, <i>FEDERAL JURISDICTION: A GENERAL VIEW</i> (1973).....	11
Laura J. Hines, <i>Challenging the Issue Class Action End-Run</i> , 52 EMORY L.J. 709 (2003).....	7
Susan P. Koniak & George M. Cohen, <i>Under Cloak of Settlement</i> , 82 VA. L. REV. 1051 (1996).....	28
Emery G. Lee III & Thomas E. Willging, <i>The Impact of the Class Action Fairness Act of 2005 on the Federal Courts: Fourth Interim Report to the Judicial Conference Advisory Committee on Civil Rules</i> (Fed. Jud. Ctr. Apr. 2008), at http://www.uscourts.gov/uscourts/RulesAndPolicies/ rules/Fourth%20Interim%20Report%20Class%20Action.pdf	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(cont'd)

	Page(s)
Christopher R. Leslie, <i>The Significance of Silence: Collective Action Problems and Class Action Settlements</i> , 59 FLA. L. REV. 71 (2007)	28
Jonathan R. Macey & Geoffrey P. Miller, <i>The Plaintiffs' Attorney's Role in Class Action and Derivative Litigation</i> , 58 U. CHI. L. REV. 1 (1991).....	13
JOSEPH M. McLAUGHLIN, McLAUGHLIN ON CLASS ACTIONS (6th ed. Supp. 2010).....	8
Michael Moore & Kip Viscusi, <i>Product Liability, Research and Development, and Innovation</i> , 101 J. POLITICAL ECON. 161 (1993)	17
Martin H. Redish, <i>Class Actions and the Democratic Difficulty</i> , 2003 U. CHI. LEGAL F. 71	13
<i>Report of the Judicial Conference Comm. on Rules of Practice and Procedure to the Chief Justice of the United States and Members of the Judicial Conference of the United States</i> (2002).....	24
WILLIAM B. RUBENSTEIN ET AL., NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS (4th ed. Supp. 2010).....	8
Neil Weinberg, <i>Shakedown Street</i> , Forbes.com, Feb. 11, 2008, at http://www.forbes.com/2008/02/11/lerach-milberg-weiss-biz-cz_nw_0211lerach.html	13
CHARLES ALAN WRIGHT ET AL., FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE (3d ed. Supp. 2010).....	8
